
Fremont Area District Library
Fremont Library Board Meeting

Tue, March 20, 2018 4:00 pm-6:00 pm

I. Call to Order

II. Approval of Agenda: Note: If there are concerns about the agenda or changes
desired, this is the point in the meeting to raise those issues.

III. Public Comment
A. General Public Comment

B. Friends Representative Report (if present)

IV. Consent Agenda
A. Correspondence

B. Approval of Minutes 

1. February 20, 2018 Board Minutes.docx

C. Committee Reports

D. Informational Items

V. Interim Director's Report
A. Interim Director's Report March 2018.docx

B. 2018 Designated Fund Request.docx

C. Endownment Fund Statements 2017.pdf

VI. Departmental Report - None this month

VII. Board Education - None this month

VIII. Financial Report
A. Balance Sheet February 2018.xlsx

B. P&L Summary February 2018.xlsx

C. Profit & Loss By Class February 2018.xlsx

D. Budget Summary February 2018.xlsx

IX. Questions from the Board

X. Old Business
A. Director Search Costs
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1. Assumptions and Changes2.pdf

B. New Library Director Reception

C. TFACF Grant Proposal - Non-Profit Resource Center 

1. Follow up reports for Non-Profit grants.pdf

D. Energy Audit by Consumers Energy

1. LED Light bids.pdf

XI. New Business
A. Lawn Maintenance/Snowplowing - Authorize waving bid process/approving contract

1. Lawn and Snow Service Agreement.pdf

XII. Public Comment

XIII. Adjournment - Next Regular Meeting April 17, 2018 at 4:00 pm.
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Fremont Area District Library
Board Of Trustees Regular Meeting

February 20, 2018

I. Call To Order.

President Lorna Hoppa called the meeting to order at 4:00 pm.

Present:  Lorna Hoppa, Philip Tuls, Marcia Eib, Beverly Williams, Darrell Lamos, Randy Puff-
via phone.  

Also Present:  Richard Schneider, Interim Director; Jason Howell, Maintenance Supervisor;
Diane Bunce, Administrative Assistant.

Absent:  Terry Hansen.

II. Approval Of Agenda.

Motion by Beverly Williams and seconded by Marcia Eib that the Agenda be approved as 
presented.  Motion carried unanimously.

III. Public Comment.

None.

IV. Consent Agenda.

Motion by Marcia Eib and seconded by Darrell Lamos that the Consent Agenda be approved as
presented.  Motion carried unanimously.

V. Director’s Report – February 2018.

Information only.

VI. Departmental Report.

None this month.

VII. Board Education.

None this month.

VIII. Financial Report.

Motion by Marcia Eib and seconded by Philip Tuls that the Financial Report be approved as 
presented subject to audit.

IX. Questions From The Board.

None.
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X. Old Business.

A. Library Director Search Update.

1. Jan Figa, new Library Director will start Monday, April 2, 2018.

B. TFACF Grant Proposal – Non-Profit Resource Center 2018

1. Two grants have been completed.

C. Energy Audit By Consumers Energy.

Motion by Marcia Eib and seconded by Beverly Williams that the library will purchase
LED bulbs to replace the 4 ft. florescent bulbs presently in use.  Jason Howell will 
do the instillation.   Richard is to get bids for the bulbs from Consumers Energy Rebate 
participants.  Motion carried unanimously.

XI. New Business.

A. Fax Service

Motion by Philip Tuls and seconded by Beverly Williams that FADL will offer
outgoing Fax Service to the public.  The cost will be $1.00 per sheet and only outgoing
faxes will be done.  Motion carried unanimously.

XII. Public Comment.

None.

XIII. Adjournment.

President Lorna Hoppa adjourned the meeting at 4:55 pm.

The next regular board meeting will be March 20, 2018  
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Fremont Area District Library
Interim Director’s Report

March 2018

The Designated Funds request for 2018 was submitted to the Community Foundation.  
Attached is my letter to the Foundation and last year’s statements for each fund.  Due to 
market conditions last year we were able to request more money.

Our new fax machine is up and running in the Reference Department and we are happy to 
report many satisfied patrons have been able to fax materials from the library. 

We have posted the Library Assistant – Reference position and have received several 
applications.  The deadline is March 20.  We will have interviews in early April when Jan is on-
board.  

The auditors were at the library on March 5 and 6.  They got a lot of the work done while they 
were here.  Their work is on-going as they continue to put together all the information.  We 
have no idea when they will be finished. 

I spoke with Todd Blake at City Hall about when they expect work to begin on the streets 
around the library.  He said they just received the bids and they came in very high.  He was 
going to go back out again with bidding.  They plan now to close the streets by the end of May 
instead of April. He will keep Jan appraised of what to expect since he knows we will get a lot of 
questions from patrons.

Carol Dawe, the new Executive Director of Lakeland Cooperative will be at our library for a tour 
on Friday March23rd in the morning. 

The last two weeks in March I will be spending a lot of time organizing and preparing for Jan to 
arrive in April.  I look forward to helping him get on board with a smooth transition so he can hit 
the ground running.  It has been a great pleasure working at the Fremont Area District Library 
and getting to know the community better.  You have a wonderful staff that is resourceful and 
creative and loves serving the community.  Thank you for this opportunity.
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February 23, 2018

Todd Jacobs
Vice-President of Philanthropy
Fremont Area Community Foundation
4424 W. 48th Street
Fremont, MI 49412

Dear Mr. Jacobs:

The Fremont Area District Library would request the following amounts from designated 
funds dedicated to the library. A brief description of the projected use is included. Should 
you or the board need further information, I would be happy to answer any questions.

 Dorothy A. Austin fund: $1,100 for large print library materials.

 Marion A. DeKuiper Library Fund: $ 39,000 for capital expenses (copier/computers) 
and operating support (partial support of Director’s salary and ebooks). 

 Fremont Area District Library Endowment Fund: $20,400 for the library’s periodical 
budget (magazines) and for an online magazine service (Zinio) and LED lighting for 
energy efficency.

 Carl H. Frost fund: $ 2,200 for large print library materials.

 Dan and Dorothy Gerber Fund: 11,000 for building repairs - LED lighting for energy 
efficiency.

 Daniel F. and Virginia H. Gerber fund: $23,000 for partial support of an Adult 
Services Librarian with a Master’s degree.

 Loretta A. Gorsky Memorial Fund: $ 2,600 for children’s library materials.

 James E. King Fund: $700 for library materials in science and history.

 Jane and Norm Reath Fund: $ 1,700 for library materials.

 Marion Rumsey fund: $ 1,400 for audio books for the library collection.

Sincerely, 

Richard Schneider
Interim Director
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 10:49 AM
 03/08/18
 Accrual Basis

 Fremont Area District Library
 Balance Sheet

 As of February 28, 2018

 Page 1 of 2

Feb 28, 18

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

101.004 · Petty Cash 120.00

101.007 · Checking - General Choice One 0.84

101.009 · Savings - Money Mkt Choice One 498,734.00

Total Checking/Savings 498,854.84

Accounts Receivable

101.036 · Accounts Receivable 525.60

Total Accounts Receivable 525.60

Other Current Assets

1130 · Prepaid Expenses 8,075.50

Total Other Current Assets 8,075.50

Total Current Assets 507,455.94

Fixed Assets

901.130 · Land 327,893.51

901.136 · Building & Additions 6,226,484.67

901.137 · Building & Additions - A/D -2,149,633.49

901.138 · Collections 804,135.38

901.139 · Collections - A/D -723,789.38

901.146 · Equipment & Furniture 745,649.56

901.147 · Equipment & Furniture - A/D -604,146.36

901.390 · Net Assets - Capital Assets -4,626,593.89

Total Fixed Assets 0.00

Other Assets

901.120 · Deferred outflows 67,078.00

Total Other Assets 67,078.00
TOTAL ASSETS 574,533.94

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

101.202 · Accounts Payable 18,208.24

Total Accounts Payable 18,208.24

Other Current Liabilities

Payroll Liabilities 31.72

101.240 · Accrued FICA and FWT 272.88

101.241 · Medical Reimbursement Plan Liab 4,576.30

101.243 · Accrued State Withholding -5.00

101.257 · Accrued Payroll 12,946.20

101.258 · Accrued Payroll Taxes Liability 580.81

101.339 · Deferred Revenue -0.03

101.340 · Deferred Property Taxes 44,065.12

Total Other Current Liabilities 62,468.00

Total Current Liabilities 80,676.24
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 10:49 AM
 03/08/18
 Accrual Basis

 Fremont Area District Library
 Balance Sheet

 As of February 28, 2018

 Page 2 of 2

Long Term Liabilities

871.302 · Provision for Vac/Sick Pay -14,925.49

871.303 · Vacation & Sick CY 3,731.37

871.304 · Vacation & Sick Pay Liability 11,194.12

901.121 · Deferred Outflow - Assumptions -48,470.00

901.220 · Deferred Inflow - Experience 5,585.00

901.250 · Net Pension Liability 371,656.00

901.251 · Provision for Net Pension Liab -261,693.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 67,078.00

Total Liabilities 147,754.24

Equity

101.390 · Fund Balance 247,661.46

3900 · Retained Earnings -151,682.91

Net Income 330,801.15

Total Equity 426,779.70
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 574,533.94

Feb 28, 18
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 10:51 AM
 03/08/18
 Accrual Basis

 Fremont Area District Library
 Profit & Loss

 January through February 2018

 Page 1 of 1

Jan 18 Feb 18 TOTAL

Income
101.402 · Property Taxes -- Fremont 52,713.00 39,563.00 92,276.00

101.403 · Property Taxes -- Townships 184,573.55 130,779.29 315,352.84

101.427 · State PPT Reimbursement 0.00 54,842.86 54,842.86

101.566 · State Aid 1,523.80 0.00 1,523.80

101.600 · Grant Income 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00

101.630 · Copy Machine Income 286.10 321.40 607.50

101.651 · Computer Training Income 40.00 10.00 50.00

101.652 · Meeting Room Income 25.00 25.00 50.00

101.653 · Miscellaneous Income 169.00 307.39 476.39

101.658 · Book Fines 612.87 696.85 1,309.72

101.665 · Interest Income 37.98 0.84 38.82

101.675 · Private Contributions 3,030.00 1,210.00 4,240.00

Total Income 243,011.30 230,756.63 473,767.93

Gross Profit 243,011.30 230,756.63 473,767.93

Expense
101.702 · Salaries & Wages 37,585.13 25,314.05 62,899.18

101.715 · Social Security Taxes 2,829.32 1,905.87 4,735.19

101.717 · Life Insurance 59.00 59.00 118.00

101.718 · Retirement Costs 3,888.24 2,580.56 6,468.80

101.720 · Health Ins. Premiums 3,981.37 4,083.13 8,064.50

101.726 · Office Supplies 106.49 0.00 106.49

101.728 · Copy Machine 429.41 364.33 793.74

101.729 · Processing 0.00 65.95 65.95

101.730 · Supplies - Programs 468.66 107.86 576.52

101.800 · Cooperative Services 4,035.00 0.00 4,035.00

101.801 · Contracted Services - Admin. 15,064.50 450.00 15,514.50

101.805 · Contracted Services - Programs 650.00 200.00 850.00

101.850 · Communications 1,571.41 1,569.10 3,140.51

101.860 · Travel 250.91 287.50 538.41

101.870 · Memberships 250.00 0.00 250.00

101.905 · Advertising 20.25 65.25 85.50

101.920 · Utilities 3,870.69 7,741.73 11,612.42

101.921 · Snow Removal 0.00 935.00 935.00

101.923 · Cleaning 5,674.00 2,887.00 8,561.00

101.924 · Maintenance Supplies 673.35 105.17 778.52

101.925 · HVAC Maintenance 2,239.75 2,239.75 4,479.50

101.926 · Miscellaneous Maintenance 345.00 2,084.72 2,429.72

101.955 · Miscellaneous Expense 114.66 104.57 219.23

101.956 · Software 1,144.66 71.66 1,216.32

101.957 · Print 499.14 1,775.77 2,274.91

101.958 · Periodicals 225.76 1,869.49 2,095.25

101.959 · Microfilm 35.67 0.00 35.67

101.961 · Music 0.00 16.96 16.96

101.962 · Audio Books 0.00 69.99 69.99

Total Expense 86,012.37 56,954.41 142,966.78
Net Income 156,998.93 173,802.22 330,801.15
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 10:47 AM
 03/08/18
 Accrual Basis

 Fremont Area District Library
 Profit & Loss by Class
 January through February 2018

 Page 1 of 10

Austin 2018 Carl Frost 2017 Carl Frost 2018 Circulation 2017 Circulation 2018

Income
101.402 · Property Taxes -- Fremont 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.403 · Property Taxes -- Townships 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.427 · State PPT Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.566 · State Aid 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.600 · Grant Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.630 · Copy Machine Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.651 · Computer Training Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.652 · Meeting Room Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.653 · Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.658 · Book Fines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.665 · Interest Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.675 · Private Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gross Profit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense
101.702 · Salaries & Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.715 · Social Security Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.717 · Life Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.718 · Retirement Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.720 · Health Ins. Premiums 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.726 · Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.728 · Copy Machine 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.729 · Processing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.730 · Supplies - Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.800 · Cooperative Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.801 · Contracted Services - Admin. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.805 · Contracted Services - Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.850 · Communications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.860 · Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.870 · Memberships 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.905 · Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.920 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.921 · Snow Removal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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 10:47 AM
 03/08/18
 Accrual Basis

 Fremont Area District Library
 Profit & Loss by Class
 January through February 2018

 Page 2 of 10

101.923 · Cleaning 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.924 · Maintenance Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.925 · HVAC Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.926 · Miscellaneous Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.955 · Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.956 · Software 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.957 · Print 110.85 26.99 762.92 120.96 908.29

101.958 · Periodicals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.959 · Microfilm 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

101.961 · Music 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.96

101.962 · Audio Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 110.85 26.99 762.92 120.96 925.25
Net Income -110.85 -26.99 -762.92 -120.96 -925.25

Austin 2018 Carl Frost 2017 Carl Frost 2018 Circulation 2017 Circulation 2018
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 10:47 AM
 03/08/18
 Accrual Basis

 Fremont Area District Library
 Profit & Loss by Class
 January through February 2018

 Page 3 of 10

Deferred Revenue 2017 Director Search FACF Endowment 2017 FACF Endowment 2018

-15,876.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

-28,189.12 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

-44,065.12 0.00 0.00 0.00

-44,065.12 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Income
101.402 · Property Taxes -- Fremont
101.403 · Property Taxes -- Townships
101.427 · State PPT Reimbursement
101.566 · State Aid
101.600 · Grant Income
101.630 · Copy Machine Income
101.651 · Computer Training Income
101.652 · Meeting Room Income
101.653 · Miscellaneous Income
101.658 · Book Fines
101.665 · Interest Income

101.675 · Private Contributions

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense
101.702 · Salaries & Wages
101.715 · Social Security Taxes
101.717 · Life Insurance
101.718 · Retirement Costs
101.720 · Health Ins. Premiums
101.726 · Office Supplies
101.728 · Copy Machine
101.729 · Processing
101.730 · Supplies - Programs
101.800 · Cooperative Services
101.801 · Contracted Services - Admin.
101.805 · Contracted Services - Programs
101.850 · Communications
101.860 · Travel
101.870 · Memberships
101.905 · Advertising
101.920 · Utilities
101.921 · Snow Removal
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 10:47 AM
 03/08/18
 Accrual Basis

 Fremont Area District Library
 Profit & Loss by Class
 January through February 2018

 Page 4 of 10

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 24.95 2,070.30

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 15,000.00 24.95 2,070.30
-44,065.12 -15,000.00 -24.95 -2,070.30

101.923 · Cleaning
101.924 · Maintenance Supplies
101.925 · HVAC Maintenance
101.926 · Miscellaneous Maintenance
101.955 · Miscellaneous Expense
101.956 · Software
101.957 · Print
101.958 · Periodicals
101.959 · Microfilm
101.961 · Music

101.962 · Audio Books

Total Expense
Net Income

Deferred Revenue 2017 Director Search FACF Endowment 2017 FACF Endowment 2018
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 10:47 AM
 03/08/18
 Accrual Basis

 Fremont Area District Library
 Profit & Loss by Class
 January through February 2018

 Page 5 of 10

Friends George & Norma Purvis 2018 Gorsky 2018 James E. King 2018

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Income
101.402 · Property Taxes -- Fremont
101.403 · Property Taxes -- Townships
101.427 · State PPT Reimbursement
101.566 · State Aid
101.600 · Grant Income
101.630 · Copy Machine Income
101.651 · Computer Training Income
101.652 · Meeting Room Income
101.653 · Miscellaneous Income
101.658 · Book Fines
101.665 · Interest Income

101.675 · Private Contributions

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense
101.702 · Salaries & Wages
101.715 · Social Security Taxes
101.717 · Life Insurance
101.718 · Retirement Costs
101.720 · Health Ins. Premiums
101.726 · Office Supplies
101.728 · Copy Machine
101.729 · Processing
101.730 · Supplies - Programs
101.800 · Cooperative Services
101.801 · Contracted Services - Admin.
101.805 · Contracted Services - Programs
101.850 · Communications
101.860 · Travel
101.870 · Memberships
101.905 · Advertising
101.920 · Utilities
101.921 · Snow Removal
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 10:47 AM
 03/08/18
 Accrual Basis

 Fremont Area District Library
 Profit & Loss by Class
 January through February 2018

 Page 6 of 10

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

174.75 0.00 61.60 53.45

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

174.75 0.00 61.60 53.45
-174.75 3,000.00 -61.60 -53.45

101.923 · Cleaning
101.924 · Maintenance Supplies
101.925 · HVAC Maintenance
101.926 · Miscellaneous Maintenance
101.955 · Miscellaneous Expense
101.956 · Software
101.957 · Print
101.958 · Periodicals
101.959 · Microfilm
101.961 · Music

101.962 · Audio Books

Total Expense
Net Income

Friends George & Norma Purvis 2018 Gorsky 2018 James E. King 2018
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 10:47 AM
 03/08/18
 Accrual Basis

 Fremont Area District Library
 Profit & Loss by Class
 January through February 2018

 Page 7 of 10

Jane and Norm Reath 2018 Marion A. DeKuiper 2018 Operational Pollack 2018

0.00 0.00 108,152.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 343,541.96 0.00

0.00 0.00 54,842.86 0.00

0.00 0.00 1,523.80 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 607.50 0.00

0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 476.39 0.00

0.00 0.00 1,309.72 0.00

0.00 0.00 38.82 0.00

0.00 0.00 4,240.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 514,808.05 0.00

0.00 0.00 514,808.05 0.00

0.00 0.00 62,899.18 0.00

0.00 0.00 4,735.19 0.00

0.00 0.00 118.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 6,468.80 0.00

0.00 0.00 8,059.50 0.00

0.00 0.00 106.49 0.00

0.00 0.00 793.74 0.00

0.00 41.90 24.05 0.00

0.00 0.00 576.52 0.00

0.00 0.00 4,035.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 514.50 0.00

0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 3,140.51 0.00

0.00 0.00 538.41 0.00

0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 85.50 0.00

0.00 0.00 11,612.42 0.00

0.00 0.00 935.00 0.00

Income
101.402 · Property Taxes -- Fremont
101.403 · Property Taxes -- Townships
101.427 · State PPT Reimbursement
101.566 · State Aid
101.600 · Grant Income
101.630 · Copy Machine Income
101.651 · Computer Training Income
101.652 · Meeting Room Income
101.653 · Miscellaneous Income
101.658 · Book Fines
101.665 · Interest Income

101.675 · Private Contributions

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense
101.702 · Salaries & Wages
101.715 · Social Security Taxes
101.717 · Life Insurance
101.718 · Retirement Costs
101.720 · Health Ins. Premiums
101.726 · Office Supplies
101.728 · Copy Machine
101.729 · Processing
101.730 · Supplies - Programs
101.800 · Cooperative Services
101.801 · Contracted Services - Admin.
101.805 · Contracted Services - Programs
101.850 · Communications
101.860 · Travel
101.870 · Memberships
101.905 · Advertising
101.920 · Utilities
101.921 · Snow Removal
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0.00 0.00 8,561.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 778.52 0.00

0.00 0.00 4,479.50 0.00

0.00 0.00 2,429.72 0.00

0.00 0.00 219.23 0.00

0.00 0.00 1,216.32 0.00

42.36 0.00 0.00 12.74

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 35.67 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 69.99 0.00 0.00

42.36 111.89 122,762.77 12.74
-42.36 -111.89 392,045.28 -12.74

101.923 · Cleaning
101.924 · Maintenance Supplies
101.925 · HVAC Maintenance
101.926 · Miscellaneous Maintenance
101.955 · Miscellaneous Expense
101.956 · Software
101.957 · Print
101.958 · Periodicals
101.959 · Microfilm
101.961 · Music

101.962 · Audio Books

Total Expense
Net Income

Jane and Norm Reath 2018 Marion A. DeKuiper 2018 Operational Pollack 2018
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Summer Reading 2018 Writers Live 2018 Unclassified TOTAL

0.00 0.00 0.00 92,276.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 315,352.84

0.00 0.00 0.00 54,842.86

0.00 0.00 0.00 1,523.80

0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 607.50

0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00

0.00 0.00 25.00 50.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 476.39

0.00 0.00 0.00 1,309.72

0.00 0.00 0.00 38.82

0.00 0.00 0.00 4,240.00

0.00 0.00 25.00 473,767.93

0.00 0.00 25.00 473,767.93

0.00 0.00 0.00 62,899.18

0.00 0.00 0.00 4,735.19

0.00 0.00 0.00 118.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 6,468.80

0.00 0.00 5.00 8,064.50

0.00 0.00 0.00 106.49

0.00 0.00 0.00 793.74

0.00 0.00 0.00 65.95

0.00 0.00 0.00 576.52

0.00 0.00 0.00 4,035.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 15,514.50

300.00 400.00 0.00 850.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 3,140.51

0.00 0.00 0.00 538.41

0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 85.50

0.00 0.00 0.00 11,612.42

0.00 0.00 0.00 935.00

Income
101.402 · Property Taxes -- Fremont
101.403 · Property Taxes -- Townships
101.427 · State PPT Reimbursement
101.566 · State Aid
101.600 · Grant Income
101.630 · Copy Machine Income
101.651 · Computer Training Income
101.652 · Meeting Room Income
101.653 · Miscellaneous Income
101.658 · Book Fines
101.665 · Interest Income

101.675 · Private Contributions

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense
101.702 · Salaries & Wages
101.715 · Social Security Taxes
101.717 · Life Insurance
101.718 · Retirement Costs
101.720 · Health Ins. Premiums
101.726 · Office Supplies
101.728 · Copy Machine
101.729 · Processing
101.730 · Supplies - Programs
101.800 · Cooperative Services
101.801 · Contracted Services - Admin.
101.805 · Contracted Services - Programs
101.850 · Communications
101.860 · Travel
101.870 · Memberships
101.905 · Advertising
101.920 · Utilities
101.921 · Snow Removal
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0.00 0.00 0.00 8,561.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 778.52

0.00 0.00 0.00 4,479.50

0.00 0.00 0.00 2,429.72

0.00 0.00 0.00 219.23

0.00 0.00 0.00 1,216.32

0.00 0.00 0.00 2,274.91

0.00 0.00 0.00 2,095.25

0.00 0.00 0.00 35.67

0.00 0.00 0.00 16.96

0.00 0.00 0.00 69.99

300.00 400.00 5.00 142,966.78
-300.00 -400.00 20.00 330,801.15

101.923 · Cleaning
101.924 · Maintenance Supplies
101.925 · HVAC Maintenance
101.926 · Miscellaneous Maintenance
101.955 · Miscellaneous Expense
101.956 · Software
101.957 · Print
101.958 · Periodicals
101.959 · Microfilm
101.961 · Music

101.962 · Audio Books

Total Expense
Net Income

Summer Reading 2018 Writers Live 2018 Unclassified TOTAL
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Fremont Area District Library
BUDGET SUMMARY
For the Current Month and Year to Date Ending February 28, 2018

Current Month Current Y-T-D Previous Y-T-D Annual Budget Variance

Current Y-T-D
vs Annual

Budget

101.402 · Property Taxes -- Fremont 39,563.00 92,276.00 136,773.00 144,200.00 -51,924.00 63.99%
101.403 · Property Taxes -- Townships 130,779.29 315,352.84 357,555.16 396,400.00 -81,047.16 79.55%
101.404 · Industrial Facilities Tax 0 0 0.00 850.00 -850.00 0.00%
101.425 · Agricultural Renaissance Zone 0 0 0.00 19,800.00 -19,800.00 0.00%
101.427 · State PPT Reimbursement 54,842.86 54,842.86 15,998.22 16,000.00 38,842.86 342.77%
101.566 · State Aid 0.00 1,523.80 0.00 9,300.00 -7,776.20 16.38%
101.600 · Grant Income 3000 3000 41,745.17 157,100.00 -154,100.00 1.91%

Est. Deferred Grant Income -9,000.00
101.630 · Copy Machine Income 321.40 607.50 441.34 3,500.00 -2,892.50 17.36%
101.651 · Computer Training Income 10.00 50.00 0.00 200.00 -150.00 25.00%
101.652 · Meeting Room Income 25.00 50.00 0.00 700.00 -650.00 7.14%
101.653 · Miscellaneous Income 307.39 476.39 150.80 2,500.00 -2,023.61 19.06%
101.654   Non-Resident Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.00%
101.658 · Book Fines 696.85 1,309.72 1,499.47 12,000.00 -10,690.28 10.91%
101.659 · Penal Fines 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 -45,000.00 0.00%
101.665 · Interest Income 0.84 38.82 1.40 250.00 -211.18 15.53%
101.675 · Private Contributions 1,210.00 4,240.00 10,460.00 30,000.00 -25,760.00 14.13%
101.690 · Phone Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 -6,000.00 0.00%

Total 230,756.63 473,767.93 564,624.56 834,900.00 -361,132.07 56.75%
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Current Month Current Y-T-D Previous Y-T-D Annual Budget Variance

Current Y-T-D
vs Annual

Budget
Payroll Expenses
101.702 · Salaries & Wages 25,314.05 62,899.18 53,183.16 370,000.00 307,100.82 17.00%
101.715 · Social Security Taxes 1,905.87 4,735.19 3,972.92 28,500.00 23,764.81 16.61%
101.717 · Life Insurance 59.00 118.00 141.60 1,000.00 882.00 11.80%
101.718 · Retirement Costs 2,580.56 6,468.80 4,000.00 52,200.00 45,731.20 12.39%
101.719 · Workmans Comp. Ins. 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,200.00 2,200.00 0.00%
101.720 · Health Ins. Premiums 4,083.13 8,064.50 9,928.19 70,000.00 61,935.50 11.52%

Misc. Salary Exp. 125.00
101.724 · Furniture 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
101.725 · Equipment 0.00 0.00 25.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00%
101.726 · Office Supplies 0.00 106.49 462.11 3,000.00 2,893.51 3.55%
101.727 · Postage 0.00 0.00 197.71 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00%
101.728 · Copy Machine 364.33 793.74 903.93 6,000.00 5,206.26 13.23%
101.729 · Processing 65.95 65.95 473.18 3,000.00 2,934.05 2.20%
101.730 · Supplies - Programs 107.86 576.52 786.35 4,000.00 3,423.48 14.41%
101.800 · Cooperative Services 0.00 4,035.00 4,517.75 17,250.00 13,215.00 23.39%
101.801 · Contracted Services - Admin. 450.00 15,514.50 167.00 28,000.00 12,485.50 55.41%
101.805 · Contracted Services - Programs 200.00 850.00 1,016.57 5,000.00 4,150.00 17.00%
101.850 · Communications 1,569.10 3,140.51 2,440.84 15,000.00 11,859.49 20.94%
101.860 · Travel 287.50 538.41 97.16 8,500.00 7,961.59 6.33%
101.865 · Training 0.00 0.00 565.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00%
101.870 · Memberships 0.00 250.00 630.00 3,000.00 2,750.00 8.33%
101.880  Promotion and Marketing 0.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 800.00 0.00%
101.900   Printing 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00%
101.905 · Advertising 65.25 85.50 985.25 1,500.00 1,414.50 5.70%
101.910 · Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,500.00 17,500.00 0.00%
101.920 · Utilities 7,741.73 11,612.42 22,630.14 81,000.00 69,387.58 14.34%
101.921 · Snow Removal 935.00 935.00 320.00 5,000.00 4,065.00 18.70%
101.922 · Lawn Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00%
101.923 · Cleaning 2,887.00 8,561.00 8,361.00 37,000.00 28,439.00 23.14%
101.924 · Maintenance Supplies 105.17 778.52 849.22 6,000.00 5,221.48 12.98%
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Current Month Current Y-T-D Previous Y-T-D Annual Budget Variance

Current Y-T-D
vs Annual

Budget

101.925 · HVAC Maintenance 2,239.75 4,479.50 4,349.00 27,000.00 22,520.50 16.59%
101.926 · Miscellaneous Maintenance 2,084.72 2,429.72 2,237.28 7,000.00 4,570.28 34.71%
101.955 · Miscellaneous Expense 104.57 219.23 222.92 4,000.00 3,780.77 5.48%
101.956 · Software 71.66 1,216.32 1,190.00 3,000.00 1,783.68 40.54%
101.957 · Print 1,775.77 2,274.91 5,255.41 31,000.00 28,725.09 7.34%
101.958 · Periodicals 1,869.49 2,095.25 2,039.15 6,000.00 3,904.75 34.92%
101.959 · Microfilm 0.00 35.67 0.00 200.00 164.33 17.84%
101.961 · Music 16.96 16.96 52.20 1,500.00 1,483.04 1.13%
101.962 · Audio Books 69.99 69.99 535.12 4,200.00 4,130.01 1.67%
101.963 · Video 0.00 0.00 72.04 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00%
101.964 · CD-ROM 0.00 0.00 17.99 0.00 0.00 0.00%
101.965 · On-Line 0.00 0.00 1,010.00 6,200.00 6,200.00 0.00%
101.966 · E-Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00%
101.970 · Capital Improvement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total 56,954.41 142,966.78 133,635.19 873,675.00 730,583.22 16.36%
Difference 173,802.22 330,801.15 430,989.37 -38,775.00

Page 48 of 75



2018 Budget Assumptions and Major Changes

2017 2018 Change

Revenue 838,897.00                         834,900.00              (3,997.00)     

Expenditures 853,965.00                         873,675.00              19,710.00    

Overage 

(Shortage) (15,068.00)                          (38,775.00)               (23,707.00)   

SUMMARY
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2018 Budget Assumptions and Major Changes

Revenue (3,997.00)                            

Assumptions Allowable millage rate has been reduced (due to Headlee) from 1.4497 to 1.4476

Budget assumes maximum millage levied (1.4476)

Major changes (2017 to 2018)

(7,200.00)                Taxes - City of Fremont

5,400.00                Taxes - Townships

(10,150.00)              Industrial Fac. Tax

(1,000.00)               Agricultural Ren Zone

-                         State PPT Reimbursement

900.00                    State Aid

9,053.00                 Grants* Increased Designated Fund Requests

Budget assumes additional $25,000 in requests from designated funds to cover 

director search costs (Flexible Fund and Library Endowment)

Tax base has reduced and captures from DDA and LDFA have slightly 

increased to $22,724 for DDA and $4,321 for LDFA

Tax base has increased slightly - but lower millage rate due to Headlee 

reduction

Majority of this is captured by LDFA; 2017 included delinquent Personal 

Property tax collected from biodigester

Assumes full reimbursement by State; amount has decreased greatly due to 

Personal Property Tax reform; Ren Zone is active until 2024 - Gerber will 

start paying taxes at 25% in 2021; 50% in 2022; and 75% in 2023. Value is 

now 13.7 million compared to 67.5 million in 2015

Assumes same reimbursement as 2017; library does not receive 

reimbursement for loss in value of Ag Ren Zone

Slight increase to .3639 per capita 
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2018 Budget Assumptions and Major Changes

Expenditures

Personnel 24,140                                       

15,000.00               Salaries

7,000.00                Health Insurance

Collection (7,718)                                        

(4,500.00)               Print (Books)

(900.00)                  Audio Books

(2,000.00)               Ebooks

Administrative 22,163                                       
20,000.00              Contracted Services - Admin

4,900.00                Travel

Building and Grounds 50                                              
750.00                   Cleaning

(1,000.00)               Misc. Maintenance

Capital (17,000)                                      
(17,000.00)             Capital Improvement

Cooperative Services (1,925)                                        
(1,925.00)               Cooperative Services

Lower costs due to decreased Circulating Materials Grant from TFACF

Lower costs due to decreased Circulating Materials Grant from TFACF

Assumes continuation of OverDrive; Lower costs for additional titles 

Assumes $20,000 cost for Director Search

Assumes $5,000 cost for possible travel expense for Director Search

Assumes 1% wage increases overall with additional base wage changes for 

clerks and assistants; Assumes director salary at same rate

Assumes director's insurance at same rate and a 10 % premium increase in 

July

Slight increase in monthly cost

Nothing planned; but some expenses paid by D & D Gerber Fund

No capital improvement planned for 2018 due to budget

Lakeland Library Coop Costs expected to decrease due to increased state 

aid to libraries (including coops)
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2018 Budget Assumptions and Major Changes

Option 1 Take funds from current cash [unassigned fund balance]

12/31/2016 74,284.00                     

projected deficit 2017 (15,086.00)                    

12/31/17 projected balance 59,198.00                     

projected deficit 2018 (38,775.00)                    

12/31/18 projected balance 20,423.00                     

Option 2 Take funds from designated TFACF funds

 Library endowment - unused 

funds from prior years 34,300.00                     

 Flexible Fund - total amount 23,000.00                     
 Planned 2017 "extra" grants for 

director search 25,000.00                     

 Available Funds 32,300.00                     

Option 3 Hybrid Approach
 From endowed funds 15,000.00                     

 From current cash 23,775.00                     

12/31/18 projected balance 35,423.00                     

Options
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